## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 38055/2023 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-05-2023 in IA No. 3133/2023 and in IA No. 3134/2023 passed by the National Consumers Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi)

SARANGA ANILKUMAR AGGARWAL

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

DILIP OOMMEN & ANR.

Respondent(s)

( IA No.199169/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.199168/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) )

Date: 06-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. B. K. Satija, AOR

Mr. Puneet Singh Bindra, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Satija, Adv.

Ms. Neha Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Saxena, Adv.

Ms. Pracheta Kar, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Sidhra, Adv.

Mr. Nadeem Afroz, Adv.

Mr. Rishabh Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Anannya Ghosh, Adv.

Ms. Chitra Vats, Adv.

Ms. Shabana Khatun, Adv.

Mr. Sujoy Chatterjee, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file Civil Appeals is granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Learned counsel who is appearing through caveat, accept and waive formal notice on behalf of the respondent-Mr. Dilip Oommen. Learned counsel for the respondent prays for and is granted a weeks time to file counter affidavit.

Notice be issued to Mr. Sandeep Kothari.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Respondent no. 2 in both matters is a proforma party. No notice need be send to it.

List the matters again on  $17^{\text{th}}$  October, 2023 in the top ten cases.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)